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Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2011 2012 2013 May 31, 2013 May 31, 2014 2011 2012 2013 May 31, 2013 May 31, 2014
Taubman Arch & Urban 748 796 765 713 723 482,269$             1,259,779$          841,056$             617,920$                2,422,962$               
Art and Design 561 565 519 471 531 1,059,685 642,764 9,134,128 9,123,651 1,048,637                 
Ross School of Business 7,838 8,077 8,581 7,333 7,300 16,565,171 17,308,758 15,696,393 14,853,459 19,420,921               
Dentistry 2,124 1,882 1,844 1,753 1,753 2,055,441 2,047,740 2,131,364 2,042,273 2,318,542                 
Education 2,998 2,860 2,821 2,644 2,391 2,922,338 5,330,851 5,320,854 2,595,146 2,324,899                 
Engineering 7,696 7,751 7,449 6,699 7,372 34,407,545 24,338,632 19,380,422 18,440,936 30,903,785               
School of Information 1,093 1,087 1,552 1,470 1,128 745,791 531,158 4,558,058 4,236,314 1,719,251                 
Kinesiology 1,145 920 603 554 903 488,425 479,454 748,258 723,320 617,182                    
Law School 5,767 5,772 5,733 5,233 5,064 19,856,492 33,375,415 17,579,895 16,804,760 11,616,461               
LSA 17,802 15,813 15,574 14,660 15,083 29,173,146 24,420,095 35,202,954 30,936,789 32,885,570               
School of Music, Theater & Dance 3,755 3,757 3,893 3,678 3,684 4,418,528 8,704,071 10,631,842 8,807,355 4,911,520                 
Natural Resources & Env. 845 945 853 801 790 2,094,446 2,481,971 4,363,982 3,980,261 2,672,171                 
Nursing 1,892 1,709 1,786 1,672 1,646 1,456,509 1,614,953 681,822 673,279 1,238,601                 
Pharmacy 1,151 1,126 1,039 929 918 2,008,865 1,565,277 2,073,572 2,025,236               4,320,621                 
Public Health 1,950 1,902 1,841 1,687 1,429 7,507,309 10,831,994 7,391,838 6,380,031               8,082,569                 
Ford School Public Policy 558 502 559 495 629 2,257,124 1,509,668 800,768 540,828                  881,131                    
Rackham Graduate School 3,604 3,537 3,245 2,940 2,674 2,559,821 2,921,130 1,613,871 1,489,881 1,673,903                 
Social Work 1,216 1,177 1,072 1,007 1,078 750,381 1,520,451 1,947,463 1,842,876               1,357,596                 

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 0 1,268 1,427 1,429 2,823 0 4,285,975 8,837,215 8,833,444 4,184,126                 
   Medical School 22,028 21,380 19,564 16,414 16,432 61,903,614 55,347,667 54,395,035 47,239,697 69,635,961               
   Hospital 8,928 8,938 8,413 7,721 7,934 10,341,883 8,673,963 7,827,090 5,194,008 11,438,268               

Dearborn Campus 3,358 3,189 3,158 2,730 2,810 2,110,027 3,299,731 1,615,529 1,498,001 1,801,842                 
Flint Campus 2,158 1,971 1,543 1,401 1,227 1,100,229 1,550,486 1,385,011 1,130,773 2,039,960                 
WFUM-TV 4 0 0 0 0 2,347 0 0 0 0

Alumni Association 1,203 1,309 2,976 2,865 2,675 399,431               555,492               843,626               780,085 606,870                    
Athletics 20,295 24,456 32,064 31,074 30,975 31,319,482 33,041,480 41,081,605 39,975,342 53,253,298               
Museum of Art 1,031 947 1,138 1,031 948 2,250,530 4,522,297 6,923,919 6,871,623 7,942,102                 
Univ Library 602 508 720 693 620 2,220,907 867,719 2,231,193 2,000,219 1,453,132                 
Univ Musical Society 2,621 2,484 2,333 2,154 2,567 2,098,587 2,919,213 4,271,446 2,971,312 2,811,226                 

Office of the President 795 1,069 627 573 1,097 1,209,526 1,507,520 1,807,583 1,761,572 1,297,311
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    WUOM/WVGR 56,792 81,678 116,822 99,543                     129,452 4,687,885 5,175,195 5,064,597 4,376,427               5,139,776                 
VP Academic & Provost 208 353 366 255                          222 3,277,790 3,652,516 5,522,437 5,449,188               18,274,376               
    CCEW 392 395 574 550                          439 695,116 241,779 841,617 563,184                  1,208,234                 
    Clements Library 684 551 647 596                          581 573,310 674,639 816,249 806,674                  4,866,807                 
    Office of Financial Aid 2,323 2,082 2,051 1,859                       1,741 6,058,846 3,227,996 7,853,862 4,176,503               15,985,807               
    Bentley Historical Library 208 216 215 210                          210 64,263 407,325 417,392 416,960                  401,432                    
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 2,016 2,227 2,251 1,971                       1,906 398,776 1,307,963 330,565 305,422                  474,041                    
VP Development 94 95 144 159                          120 1,757,943 2,834,270 707,816 2,344,843               3,098,047                 
VP Finance 384 479 463 429                          590 1,948,356 65,176 56,141,271 56,135,944             50,600,005               
    Pending/Unallocated 1 0 0 0 0 104,792 0 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
VP Research 62 74 56 50 61 1,761,731 2,441,019 703,745 514,395 3,361,440                 
    Inst of Social Research 277 378 375 357                          323 5,116,593 9,022,567 5,255,128 5,007,400               4,479,960                 
VP Student Affairs 2,825 3,398 3,327 2,992                       3,466 928,339 1,681,808 1,672,130 1,575,522               1,241,349                 

Other 45 42 42 41 46 2,870 4,004 2,824 2,774 3,210                        
TOTAL  192,077 219,665 261,025 231,836 264,361 273,142,457$      288,191,961$      356,647,427$      326,045,628$         396,014,901$           

TOTAL DONORS  116,469 122,071 128,775 122,231                   120,943 7.5% 5.5% 23.8% 22.8% 21.5%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2011 2012 2013 May 31, 2013 May 31, 2014

Individuals
   Living Individuals 162,168,322$    196,790,970$    250,960,756$    234,724,039$     268,000,038$         
   Realized Bequests  26,212,856  16,272,907  29,723,020  26,185,274 35,192,090             

Total Individuals  188,381,178  213,063,877  280,683,776  260,909,313 303,192,128           

Corporations  18,681,974  16,766,237  16,984,817  15,720,460 20,080,762             
Foundations  46,217,770  46,575,439  45,856,482  37,525,440 56,067,045             
Associations  19,861,535  11,786,408  13,122,352  11,890,415 16,674,966             

TOTAL DOLLARS 273,142,457$    288,191,961$    356,647,427$    326,045,628$     396,014,901$         

Individuals
   Living Individuals 185,040 212,551 253,707 225,785 258,134
   Realized  Bequests 354 551 469 423 305

Total Individuals 185,394 213,102 254,176 226,208 258,439

Corporations 4,276 4,503 4,773 3,781 4,060
Foundations 597 590 629 548 595
Associations/Others 1,810 1,470 1,447 1,299 1,267

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 192,077 219,665 261,025 231,836 264,361

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of May 31, 2014



Fiscal year Ended June 30, FYTD
DISTRIBUTION 2012 2013 May 31, 2014

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 6,292,372$       1,339,560$          6,443,339$              
Endowment Restricted - Athletics 105,377               103,473                   
Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 10,770,976 13,020,670 14,556,052
Endowment Restricted - Library 89,687 1,443,730 4,391,878                
Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 239,404               126,001                   
Endowment Restricted - Other 1,515,188 7,266,927 5,457,862
Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 2,246,767 2,674,295 2,788,848
Endowment Restricted - Research 11,151,733 9,945,315 15,855,882
Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 28,295,388 46,381,326 59,546,741
Endowment Unrestricted 189,137 22,573 155,192                   
Loan Funds 18,100 319,173 49,575                     
Property, Building, Equipment 55,812,642 98,972,388 102,264,405

Total Capital Purpose Funds 116,381,990$  $181,730,738 211,739,248$         

Academic Divisions 19,096,445 20,000,330          17,417,106              
Athletics 35,000 26,329,449          24,282,986              
Faculty and Staff 26,695,309 15,311,942 13,964,273
Library 299,975 989,025 537,225                   
Op and Maint of Plant 4,724,724 718,453 4,304,947
Other Restricted 3,417,945 8,909,375 7,475,798
Public Service and Extension 39,288,936 22,006,325 21,733,644
Research 61,488,052 64,153,362 70,240,836
Student Financial Aid 16,540,245 14,405,999 21,248,431
Unrestricted 223,340 2,092,429 3,070,407                

Total Current Operations Funds 171,809,971$  $174,916,689 184,275,653$         

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 288,191,961$  356,647,427$      396,014,901$         

* We have completed our review of the CASE Voluntary Support of Education (VSE) categories and made additional 
changes to adhere to the latest industry standards.  Some gifts have been moved into updated categories, which 
then resulted in fluctuations in totals.  All gifts are now being counted in the correct industry VSE categories.

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
 as of May 31, 2014

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 8,117 4.8% 392 364,457 930 42 29,867 711 100 57,072 571 534 451,396 845
Stamps Art and Design 6,807 3.8% 261 129,726 497 35 96,610 2,760 81 104,736 1,293 377 331,072 878
Ross School of Business 42,503 8.3% 3,548 10,483,582 2,955 165 323,739 1,962 681 324,507 477 4,394 11,131,828 2,533
Dentistry 8,914 9.1% 810 619,692 765 126 46,497 369 223 140,566 630 1,159 806,755 696
Education 42,975 3.7% 1,573 253,480 161 176 473,006 2,688 154 98,140 637 1,903 824,626 433
Engineering 68,318 5.5% 3,724 6,855,187 1,841 368 1,349,645 3,668 936 1,019,008 1,089 5,028 9,223,840 1,834
School of Information 7,692 7.2% 553 278,253 503 73 163,045 2,233 235 124,235 529 861 565,533 657
Kinesiology 5,971 4.4% 264 165,433 627 128 69,429 542 221 135,376 613 613 370,238 604
Law School 21,107 15.5% 3,273 7,413,338 2,265 114 223,890 1,964 334 421,043 1,261 3,721 8,058,271 2,166
LSA 188,294 4.0% 7,620 7,341,723 963 579 1,079,991 1,865 2,305 5,890,217 2,555 10,504 14,311,931 1,363
School of Music, Theater & Dance 11,535 6.3% 727 503,551 693 1,130 1,154,058 1,021 773 568,424 735 2,630 2,226,033 846
Natural Resources & Env. 7,514 5.8% 437 113,443 260 53 12,171 230 121 22,909 189 611 148,523 243
Nursing 11,799 7.9% 937 198,710 212 132 85,987 651 200 179,191 896 1,269 463,888 366
Pharmacy 3,681 11.7% 432 1,196,853 2,770 37 77,281 2,089 71 133,595 1,882 540 1,407,729 2,607
Public Health 13,358 5.9% 788 450,559 572 59 23,510 398 137 197,284 1,440 984 671,353 682
Ford School Public Policy 2,718 9.1% 247 113,199 458 56 292,415 5,222 115 145,694 1,267 418 551,308 1,319
Rackham Graduate School 99,848 1.9% 1,894 490,122 259 126 24,401 194 202 78,104 387 2,222 592,627 267
Social Work 13,508 4.7% 638 128,586 202 57 41,750 732 72 24,804 345 767 195,140 254

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 632 872,653 1,381 1,726 817,792 474 2,358 1,690,445 717
   Medical School 20,025 5.9% 1,182 2,406,287 2,036 1,708 4,325,786 2,533 8,334 7,365,214 884 11,224 14,097,287 1,256
   Hospital 1,295 5,153,444 3,979 4,483 845,442 189 5,778 5,998,886 1,038

Dearborn Campus 44,758 1.9% 847 338,743 400 156 131,647 844 595 276,111 464 1,598 746,501 467
Flint Campus 33,317 1.1% 368 99,203 270 157 146,955 936 253 709,194 2,803 778 955,352 1,228

Alumni Association 1,045 354,262 339 1,197 130,808 109 2,242 485,070 216
Athletics 12,987 21,528,028 1,658 10,365 8,159,364 787 23,352 29,687,392 1,271
Museum of Art 333 2,037,261 6,118 370 815,280 2,203 703 2,852,541 4,058
Univ Library 394 1,274,699 3,235 105 60,964 581 499 1,335,663 2,677
Univ Musical Society 647 1,429,450 2,209 758 401,959 530 1,405 1,831,409 1,303

Office of the President 607 409,136 674 151 349,765 2,316 758 758,901 1,001
    WUOM/WVGR 5,708 815,517 143 24,225 2,848,980 118 29,933 3,664,497 122
VP Academic & Provost 37 11,520,314 311,360 45 452,579 10,057 82 11,972,893 146,011
    CCEW 195 273,298 1,402 101 101,095 1,001 296 374,393 1,265
    Clements Library 193 147,895 766 191 523,596 2,741 384 671,491 1,749
    Office of Financial Aid 1,000 7,544,901 7,545 199 1,494,126 7,508 1,199 9,039,027 7,539
    Bentley Historical Library 95 38,922 410 58 7,912 136 153 46,834 306
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 629 274,438 436 1,071 102,847 96 1,700 377,285 222
VP Development 63 2,582,874 40,998 26 255,119 9,812 89 2,837,993 31,888
VP Finance 29 50,461,156 1,740,040 78 14,907 191 107 50,476,063 471,739
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of May 31, 2014

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of May 31, 2014

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 15 2,980 199 18 71,605 3,978 33 74,585 2,260
    Inst of Social Research 87 36,764 423 65 111,517 1,716 152 148,281 976
VP Student Affairs 1,432 511,319 357 1,075 158,945 148 2,507 670,264 267

Other 14 800 57 27 2,035 75 41 2,835 69

TOTAL  30,515 39,944,127$   1,309$   32,914 117,441,791$ 3,568$       62,477 35,742,061$    572$           125,906 193,127,979$   1,534$         



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 702           4           10         6       1           723          477,906 493,506             13,050 1,437,500 1,000 2,422,962
Stamps Art and Design 525           1           3           2           531          1,045,787           1,000                 1,250                  600                   1,048,637           
Ross School of Business 6,580        8           698       7       7           7,300       16,672,781         1,365,375          1,033,173          20,275              329,317            19,420,921         
Dentistry 1,667        5           48         33         1,753       1,379,590           216,227             673,968             48,757              2,318,542           
Education 2,357        4           20         9       1           2,391       1,252,657           101,487             20,800               899,955            50,000              2,324,899           
Engineering 6,674        14         628       13     43         7,372       20,720,096         2,483,775          5,795,189          1,522,410         382,315            30,903,785         
School of Information 1,082        7           30         8       1           1,128       632,106              159,442             586,870             300,009            40,824              1,719,251           
Kinesiology 886           12         1       4           903          596,462              4,815                 15,000              905                   617,182              
Law School 4,860        8           157       28     11         5,064       10,807,351         284,279             159,122             357,016            8,694                11,616,461         
LSA 14,512      49         409       49     64         15,083     23,543,863         7,087,841          543,017             1,307,948         402,901            32,885,570         
School of Music, Theater & Dance 3,575        19         69         6       15         3,684       3,663,085           1,131,682          53,381               42,900              20,472              4,911,520           
Natural Resources & Env. 762           1           14         10     3           790          1,889,973           40,028               27,882               711,188            3,100                2,672,171           
Nursing 1,614        2           27         2       1           1,646       1,019,110           70,159               39,930               96,403              13,000              1,238,601           
Pharmacy 831           11         71         5           918          1,568,261           2,529,928          140,402             82,030              4,320,621           
Public Health 1,307        10         66         29     17         1,429       964,205              1,656,101          177,195             5,146,068         139,000            8,082,569           
Ford School Public Policy 605           19         4       1           629          683,488              40,348               107,296            50,000              881,131              
Rackham Graduate School 2,605        4           60         4       1           2,674       731,999              205,028             19,276               707,600            10,000              1,673,903           
Social Work 1,049        2           6           10     11         1,078       419,862              475,031             728                    387,957            74,019              1,357,596           

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 2,777        1           26         9       10         2,823       3,846,840           5,000                 219,866             98,300              14,120              4,184,126           
   Medical School 15,390      62         251       207   522       16,432     25,706,978         8,636,938          1,315,565          21,908,960       12,067,519       69,635,961         

   Hospital 7,656        9           149       14     106       7,934       9,591,456           32,375               1,210,866          85,905              517,667            11,438,268         

Dearborn Campus 2,678        90         6       36         2,810       1,173,530           433,174             160,000            35,138              1,801,842           
Flint Campus 1,174        4           11         20     18         1,227       1,204,589           60,100               23,875               718,121            33,275              2,039,960           

      

Alumni Association 2,613        6           51         1       4           2,675       593,916              2,058                 8,471                 1,800                625                   606,870              
Athletics 30,488      7           420       15     45         30,975     43,034,010         43,144               2,187,794          7,737,223         251,127            53,253,298         
Museum of Art 924           6           12         1       5           948          4,313,269           3,553,898          53,610               20,000              1,325                7,942,102           
Univ Library 601           2           15         1       1           620          1,405,681           12,000               15,426               20,000              25                     1,453,132           
Univ Musical Society 2,500        1           51         5       10         2,567       2,488,741           10,000               264,191             28,943              19,351              2,811,226           

Office of the President 998           19         75         2       3           1,097       930,304              333,752             20,023               8,700                4,532                1,297,311           

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of May 31, 2014
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of May 31, 2014
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

    WUOM/WVGR 128,885    11         355       62     139       129,452   4,309,685           591                    231,664             388,159            209,676            5,139,776           
VP Academic & Provost 152           7           15     48         222          12,830,493         2,005,025          2,409,417         1,029,441         18,274,376         
    CCEW 418           2           14         3       2           439          547,918              448,023             74,388               132,656            5,250                1,208,234           
    Clements Library 566           1           5           5       4           581          773,271              25                      3,288                 4,089,934         290                   4,866,807           
    Office of Financial Aid 1,643        16         35         2       45         1,741       11,900,689         3,699,981          56,503               30,415              298,219            15,985,807         
    Bentley Historical Library 205           1           1       3           210          150,807              250                    250,000            375                   401,432              
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,883        1           9           13         1,906       447,741              55                      663                    25,582              474,041              
VP Development 116           1           2           1       120          2,998,135           12                      24,900               75,000              3,098,047           
VP Finance 586           3           1       590          50,528,878         50,750               20,376              50,600,005         
    Pending/Unallocated     
    Unrestricted/Undesignated
VP Research 41             11         3       6           61            75,886                2,300,950          796,454            188,150            3,361,440           
    Inst of Social Research 274           6           32     11         323          173,531              18,970               4,021,457         266,002            4,479,960           
VP Student Affairs 3,328        6           114       3       15         3,466       901,998              53,150               230,159             5,700                50,342              1,241,349           

Other 45             1           46            3,110                  100                    3,210                  
TOTAL  258,134    305       4,060    595   1,267    264,361   268,000,038$     35,192,090$      20,080,762$      56,067,045$     16,674,966$     396,014,901$     



LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR JUNE 2014 
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The 1111 Foundation, Mundelein, Illinois 
For the Abrams Sustainability in Curriculum Project Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   20,000 
 

Gerald D. Abrams, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Medical School, University Hospitals and the University 
Musical Society   10,225 
 

AGA Institute, Bethesda, Maryland 
For the David F. Bohr Collegiate Professorship in Physiology Fund, the Fred 
J. Karsch Collegiate Professorship in Physiology Fund and for research in the 
Medical School   10,000 
 

Alliance of Automobile Manufacturing, Inc., Bethesda, Maryland 
For research at the University of Michigan   62,500 
 

ALS Association, Calabasas Hills, California 
For the ALS Clinic Fund and research in the Medical School   23,100 
 

Alternative Distribution Alliance, New York, New York 
For support in the College of Engineering   35,000 
 

The Alumni Association of the University of Michigan, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics   60,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For student support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts and the 
Law School  10,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support at the University of Michigan   25,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For student support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   50,000 
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Anonymous Donor  
For research in the Medical School, support in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business and support in the Department of Athletics   2,221,500 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the Department of Athletics and the School of Kinesiology  400,000 
 

Arboretum Ventures, Ann Arbor 
For support in the College of Engineering   10,000 
 

AutoTrader.com LLC, Atlanta, Georgia 
For the 2014 Discovery Ball Event Fund in the Medical School   96,500 
 

Essel W. Bailey, Jr., Ann Arbor 
265 shares of J.M. Smucker Co common stock; 
For the Essel and Menakka Bailey Endowment Fund in the University 
Musical Society   25,575 
 

Cathleen A. Baker, Ann Arbor 
For the Cathleen A. Baker Fellowship in Conservation Fund in the University 
Library   10,000 
 

Norman E. Barnett Jr., Ann Arbor 
509 shares of Harbor Capital Appreciation Fund common stock; 
For the Norman E. and Mary E. Barnett Endowed Music Scholarship Fund in 
the School of Music, Theatre & Dance, the Norman E. and Mary E. Barnett 
Endowed Graduate Fellowship Fund in the College of Literature, Science, and 
the Arts and for the Norman E. and Mary E. Barnett Fund in the A. Alfred 
Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning   27,781 
 

 
Lawrence D. Bell, Riverside, Illinois 

For the Merton J. and Gladys C. Bell Marching Band Scholarship Fund in the 
School of Music, Theatre & Dance   10,000 
 

Daniel G. Beltzman, New York, New York 
1,440 shares of various corporate common stock; 
For the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the Department of 
Athletics and for support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   54,918 
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Biomet 3i, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 
For support in the School of Dentistry   10,000 
 

William S. Blackford, Charlottesville, Virginia 
For the William S. Blackford Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   80,786 
 

Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Michigan, Detroit 
For support in the University Hospitals   200,000 
 

Marvin and Betty Borman Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For the Marvin and Elizabeth Borman Endowed Undergraduate Scholarship 
Fund in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   40,000 
 

Jennifer Breitenwischer, Ann Arbor 
For the Discovery Research Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC, Nashville, Tennessee 
For research at the University of Michigan   60,000 
 

Bristol-Myers Squibb Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For employee matching gifts   18,214 
 

Leo Burnett Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Leo Burnett Scholars Award Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business   23,000 
 

Kenneth W. Cannestra, Atlanta, Georgia 
2,090 shares of Coca Cola Co. common stock; 
For the Kenneth W. Cannestra Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Engineering   85,168 
 

Eric E. Cappo, Ann Arbor 
For the Discovery Research Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Michael J. Cappo, New York, New York 
For the Discovery Research Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
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The Carls Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Carls Pediatric Ophthalmology Clinic Resource Fund in the Medical 
School   400,000 
 

The Charpie Family Foundation, Wellesley, Massachusetts 
For the 2014 CHAMPS for Mott Fund in the Medical School   13,600 
 

Stephen S. Clark, Michigan City, Indiana 
For support in the University Library   200,000 
 

President Mary Sue Coleman and Dr. Kenneth Coleman, Ann Arbor 
1,000 shares of Johnson & Johnson common stock; 
For the Mary Sue Coleman and Kenneth M. Coleman Student Global 
Experience Fund at the University of Michigan   100,245 
 

Howard J. Cooper Fund of the Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation,  
Ann Arbor 

For the 2014 Discovery Ball Event Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Dennis C. Crowley, Ann Arbor 
For the 2014 CHAMPS for Mott Fund and the Discovery Research Fund in 
the Medical School and for the C.S. Mott Children's & Von Voigtlander 
Women's Hospital 15,017 
 

CSIG CARES, Brighton 
For the 2014 Discovery Ball Event Fund and the 2014 Event on Main in the 
Medical School   16,800 
 

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation National Headquarters, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School   29,129 
 

James K. Davis  
For the James and Madalene Davis Graduate Fellowship Fund in the College 
of Literature, Science, and the Arts   21,807 
 

Deere & Company, Moline, Illinois 
For the SAE-Michigan Baja Racing Team and the Autonomous Surface 
Vehicle Team Fund at the University of Michigan and for student and other 
support in the College of Engineering   40,000 
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John Deere Foundation, Moline, Illinois 
For support in the College of Engineering and at the University of Michigan    10,000 
 

Deloitte Consulting LLP, Detroit 
For student support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   14,000 
 

Jordan L. Dickstein, New York, New York 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Martin A. DiLoreto, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Building Fund in the Law School   10,000 
 

Douglas-Wilhite Fund at the Ann Arbor Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   65,000 
 

The Dow Chemical Company, Midland 
For student and other support in the College of Engineering and support at the 
University of Michigan   1,000,129 
 

DTE Energy, Detroit 
For the 2014 Event on Main Fund in the Medical School   25,000 
 

Connie R. Dunlap, Ann Arbor 
For the Beth Halloran Endowed Scholarship Fund in the Center for the 
Education of Women   20,000 
 

Eaton Corporation, Cleveland, Ohio 
For support in the College of Engineering and support in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business   16,000 
 

Epilepsy Foundation of America, Landover, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School   13,311 
 

Fred A. Erb TTEE, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Frederick A. and Barbara M. Erb Endowment Funds in the School of 
Natural Resources and Environment and the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business and for the Frederick A. and Barbara M. Erb Scholarship Funds in 
the School of Natural Resources and Environment and the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business  2,000,000 
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Robert J. Ernst, Franklin 
For the Robert J. and Deborah A. Ernst Fund at the University of Michigan   20,000 
 

Exxon Mobil Corporation, Houston, Texas 
For the Society Naval Architecture Engineering Scholarship Fund in the 
College of Engineering   10,000 
 

ExxonMobil Foundation, Irving, Texas  
For employee matching gifts   206,821 

 
The Forbes Company, L.L.C., Southfield 

For the 2014 Discovery Ball Event Fund in the Medical School   47,000 
 

Ford Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the Center for the Education of Women   126,656 
 

Jean A. Forrest Trust, Park Ridge, Illinois 
For the Jean A. Forrest Scholarship Fund in the Department of Athletics   14,400 
 

Laura L. Fox, Santa Monica, California 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Samuel and Jean Frankel Jewish Heritage Foundation, Troy 
For the Frankel Institute for Advanced Judaic Studies Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   2,500,000 
 

Genentech Foundation, South San Francisco, California 
For the Genentech Summer Fellowship Gift Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   16,000 
 

Charles H. Gershenson Trust  
For the University Musical Society   10,000 
 

Mark D. Gerstein, Highland Park, Illinois 
For support in the Department of Athletics   14,400 
 

Barbara Goldberg Trust, Franklin 
1,675 shares of various corporate common stock; 
For research and other support in the Medical School   54,043 
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Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
For employee matching gifts   12,074 
 

John J. Gordon, Bloomington, Illinois 
For the John J. Gordon charitable remainder unitrust, for the ultimate benefit 
of the Department of Athletics   495,889 
 

Robert Gordon, New York, New York 
For the Renovations Fund in the Clements Library   10,000 
 

Glenn Gunlock and Mary Gunlock Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San 
Francisco, California 
For the Schembechler Hall Renovation Fund in the Department of Athletics   25,000 
 

David P. Harris, Washington, District of Columbia 
For the Burbeck Fund in the Clements Library   10,000 
 

John A. Hartford Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For the Hartford Academic Centers of Excellence in Geriatric Social Work 
Fund in the School of Social Work   10,000 
 

The Hartwell Foundation, Memphis, Tennessee 
For research in the College of Engineering   100,000 
 

Michael S. Hokin, Scarsdale, New York 
1,750 shares of various corporate common stock; 
For the Building Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   104,746 
 

Hope Lab, Redwood City, California 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   12,500 
 

Joan P. Hough, Kalamazoo 
For the Cass S. Hough, Jr and Joan Prescott Hough Scholarship Fund in the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business   10,000 
 

IMRA America, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For research in the College of Engineering and the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   200,000 
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Markus Jakobson, Boca Raton, Florida 
For the Discovery Research Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

J. W. & Ida M. Jameson Foundation, Sierra Madre, California 
For the Jameson Foundation Endowed Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business   50,000 
 

Marwan Jaroudi, Los Angeles, California 
For research in the Medical School   25,000 
 

Johnson & Johnson, Skillman, New Jersey 
For employee matching gifts   35,180 
 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Public Health Law New Attorneys 
Fellowship Fund in the School of Public Health and for research in the 
Institute for Social Research   856,210 
 

Robert A. Johnston, Blue Ash, Ohio 
For the Robert A. Johnston charitable remainder unitrust, for the ultimate 
benefit of the Law School   127,336 
 

Thomas C. Jones, Ann Arbor 
For the Jane M. and Chester R. Jones Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. 
Ross School of Business and the Jerry A. May Endowed Scholarship Fund at 
the University of Michigan   184,975 
 

K & S Property Inc., New Hudson 
For the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   20,000 
 

K.C.F. Investments, East Lansing 
For the Ken and Sandra Fowler Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Mark S. Kahn Family Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Federation of Metro 
Detroit, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Mary Sue Coleman and Kenneth M. Coleman Student Global 
Experience Fund at the University of Michigan   10,000 
 



Page 2.8 

Christopher M. Keogh, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Keogh Family Study Abroad Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   35,000 
 

Derek J. Kerr, Scottsdale, Arizona 
3,251 shares of American Airlines Group Inc common stock; 
For the Kerr Family Endowed Baseball Scholarship Fund in the Department 
of Athletics   125,001 
 

Kojaian Management Corporation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Reuben Phoenix Schostak Congenital Heart Center Research Fund in 
the Medical School, in memory of Jerome “Jerry” Schostak    10,000 
 

Susan G. Komen For the Cure Foundation, Dallas, Texas 
For research in the Medical School   59,998 
 

Joan C. Kreager, Fort Myers, Florida 
For the Carl A. and Joan C. Kreager Concussion Research Fund in the School 
of Kinesiology   10,000 
 

Alan D. Krisch Ph.D., Ann Arbor 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Chi Ping Lau, Tsat Tsz Mui, Hong Kong Island, Hong Kong 
For the U-M Pan Asia Alumni Scholarship Fund at the University of  

 Michigan   50,000 
 

The Level Family Charitable Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
For the Leon J. Level Charitable Scholarship Fund at the University of 
Michigan   10,000 
 

Eli Lilly & Company Foundation, Indianapolis, Indiana 
For employee matching gifts   23,904 
 

Jane W. Linsky, New York, New York 
500 shares of Johnson & Johnson common stock and a cash gift; 
For the Emanuel Halperin International Experience Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   111,915 
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William C. Martin, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics and for the Reuben Phoenix 
Schostak Congenital Heart Center Research Fund in the Medical School, in 
memory of Jerome “Jerry” Schostak    13,320 
 

Marilyn M. Mason, Ann Arbor 
510 shares of Exxon Mobil Corp common stock; 
For the Christopher W. Kendall Endowed Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Music, Theatre & Dance   51,117 
 

Michael A. Mazzuchi, Washington, District of Columbia 
For student and other support in the College of Literature, Science, and the 
Arts, support in the Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies and for 
support in the Law School   10,000 
 

James S. McDonnell Foundation, Saint Louis, Missouri 
For research in the Medical School   100,000 
 

Kenneth Merrill Fund of the Community Foundation, Detroit 
For research in the Medical School   20,000 
 

Michigan Rowing Association, Ann Arbor 
For the Men's Rowing Fund at the University of Michigan   15,000 
 

Michigan Saves, Lansing 
For Michigan Radio   17,730 
 

Middlebury College, Middlebury, Vermont 
For the Davis United World College Scholars Program Fund at the University 
of Michigan   10,000 
 

Barbara J. Miller 
For support in the Medical School   32,467 
 

3M Corporation, Saint Paul, Minnesota 
For the 3M Nontenured Faculty Award Fund in the College of Engineering   15,000 
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Montague Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Essel and Menakka Bailey Endowment Fund in the University 
Musical Society   10,000 
 

Moscow Family Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation of 
Metropolitan Detroit, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Rona Weingarten Moscow English Honors Scholarship Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   25,000 
 

Motor City Electric Company, Detroit 
For the 2014 CHAMPS for Mott Fund in the Medical School   13,600 
 

Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
For employee matching gifts   19,680 
 

Edward M. Nagel Foundation, San Francisco, California 
For the Edward M. Nagel Scholarship Fund in the Law School   35,000 
 

Isabel H. Nauman, Rochester, New York 
For the Charles Virgil Hicks Fund in the Law School   155,000 
 

Neren Family Charitable Fund of the JPMorgan Charitable Giving Program, 
Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
For support in the Department of Athletics   10,000 
 

O. & W., Inc. Wholesale Beer & Wine, Ypsilanti 
For the C.S. Mott Children's Hospital Golf Classic Benefit Fund and support 
in the University Hospitals   11,160 
 

Once Upon A Time Foundation, Fort Worth, Texas 
For support in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy   50,000 
 

Pande Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For the Atul and Patricia Pande Endowed Scholarship Fund in the Medical 
School   10,000 
 

Kathryn B. Paul, Novi 
For the Gilbert M. Bazil M.D. Scholarship Fund in the Medical School   20,000 
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Harry J. Pearce, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Discovery Research Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Jo Anne Petersen, Dearborn 
For the Donald and Jo Anne Petersen Fund in the Medical School   101,185 
 

PNC Foundation, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
For support in the Department of Athletics   43,224 
 

Nancy E. Pollak, Hinsdale, Illinois 
For the Discovery Research Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

The Don and Anne Pollard Charitable Fund, Southeastern, Pennsylvania 
For the Don and Anne Pollard Family Athletics Scholarship Fund in the 
Department of Athletics   20,000 
 

Murray Present 
For the Edith Ella Davis Endowed Memorial Scholarship in Piano Fund in the 
School of Music, Theatre & Dance   783,095 
 

The Presser Foundation, Haverford, Pennsylvania 
For the Presser Scholarship Fund in the School of Music, Theatre & Dance   10,000 
 

Procter & Gamble Company, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For research in the College of Engineering   50,000 
 

Putz Family Trust, Paradise Valley, Arizona 
For the J.J. Putz Endowed Baseball Scholarship Fund and the Kelsey E. 
Kollen-Putz Endowed Softball Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   250,000 
 

Frank & Denise Quattrone Foundation, Los Altos, California 
For the Frank and Denise Quattrone Foundation Fund in the Law School   75,000 
 

Doris G. Quinn Foundation, Crown Point, New York 
For the Doris G. Quinn Fellowship Fund in the College of Literature, Science, 
and the Arts   10,000 
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Gary Riley, Oakwood, Georgia 
For the Georgine Hall Riley Endowed Fund in the School of Nursing   100,000 
 

The Anne Carter Robins & Walter R. Robins, Richmond, Virginia 
For the Michigan in Washington Program Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts and support in the College of Engineering   20,000 
 

Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
12,156 shares of various corporate common stock and a cash gift; 

 For the 2014 Discovery Ball Event Fund and the Rogel - China M.D./Ph.D. 
Scholarship Fund in the Medical School,  for the Lieberthal-Rogel Center for 
Chinese Studies Post-Doctoral Program Fund, the Liebethal-Rogel Center for 
Chinese Studies Graduate Fellowships Fund, the Lieberthal-Rogel 
Professorship in the Center for Chinese Studies Fund and the Lieberthal-Rogel 
Center for Chinese Studies Visiting Fellows Program Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts, for the Rogel Award of Excellence Fund,  
the Rogel Scholarship Fund and the Jerry A. May Endowed Scholarship Fund 
at the University of Michigan   4,453,666 
 

Chris Rule Foundation, Denver, Colorado 
For the Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund   15,000 
 

Running Fit, Ann Arbor 
For the Save a Heart Campaign Fund   39,039 
 

S.K. Yee Foundation, New York, New York 
For the S.K. Yee Law Scholarship Fund in the Law School   50,000 
 

Daniel M. Sandberg, Novi 
For the Building Fund and other support in the Law School   22,500 
 

Daniel M. Sandberg, Novi 
For the Building Fund in the Law School   22,500 
 

Francesanna Sargent, Saginaw 
For research in the Medical School   20,000 
 

 
 



Page 2.13 

Allen J. Sedman, Estero, Florida 
6,741 shares of Pfizer, Inc common stock; 
For the Allen J. Sedman, M.D., Ph.D. Lectureship Series in the 
Pharmaceutical Sciences Fund in the College of Pharmacy and the Dr. Aileen 
Sedman Lectureship Fund in the Medical School   200,016 
 

Marilyn W. Sherwood, Grand Rapids 
150 shares of JSJ Corportaion common stock; 
For the Marilyn and Budge Sherwood Scholarship Fund in the Penny W. 
Stamps School of Art and Design   21,075 
 

Irma J. Sklenar Trust  
For the University Musical Society   10,000 
 

Timothy J. Sloan, Los Angeles, California 
For the Lisa and Tim Sloan Graduate Fellowship in Financial Markets Fund 
and the Lisa and Tim Sloan Undergraduate Fellowship in Public History Fund 
in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   56,250 
 

David H. Smith, Irvine, California 
14,180 shares of USAA Extended Market Index Fund common stock; 
For support in the College of Engineering and the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   248,008 
 

Hortense K. Snower, Los Angeles, California 
For the Hortense K. Snower charitable remainder unitrust, for the ultimate 
benefit of the University Library   922,562 
 

Ray Sowers, Ann Arbor 
For the MaryFran R. Sowers Fund for Women's Health in the School of 
Public Health   10,000 
 

Suburban Motors Company Inc., Troy 
For the 2014 Event on Main Fund and other support in the Medical School  22,900 
 

Sunita Baruah Dass Trust, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Medical School 20,000 
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The Edna Bailey Sussman Fund, New York, New York 
For the Edna Bailey Sussman Fund Environmental Internship Program Fund 
in the School of Natural Resources and Environment   38,689 
 

Brian Tauber, Solana Beach, California 
For the Joel D. Tauber Endowment Fund in the College of Engineering, the 
Joel D. Tauber Business School Endowment Fund and the Building Fund in 
the Stephen M. Ross School of Business, the William Davidson Player 
Development Center Fund in the Department of Athletics, and the Building 
Fund in the Law School  200,000 
 

Joel D. Tauber, Southfield 
For the Tauber Family Student Internship Program Fund in the Medical 
School, the Joel D. Tauber Business School Endowment Fund and the 
Building Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business, the Joel D. Tauber 
Endowment Fund in the College of Engineering, the William Davidson Player 
Development Center Fund in the Department of Athletics, the Building Fund 
in the Law School  61,096 
 

A. Alfred Taubman Restated Revocable Trust, Bloomfield Hills 
For the 2014 Discovery Ball Event Fund in the Medical School   47,000 
 

Nelda Taylor 
 For the Nelda Taylor Endowed Scholarship Fund in the School of Education   82,000 

 
William A. Thompson 

For support in the College of Engineering   35,193 
 

The Tinker Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For the Tinker Foundation Field Research Grants Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Margaret P. Tuttle  
For the Alumni/Faculty Scholarship Fund in the School of Information   161,675 
 

The Alston K. Twiss Family Charitable Fund, Southeastern, Pennsylvania 
For the A. Kirk and Connie Twiss Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business   25,000 
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University of Michigan Club of Greater Chicago, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Chicago Area Need-Based Scholarship Endowment Fund at the 
University of Michigan   30,000 
 

James T. VanLoo  
For the James Van Loo Post-Doctoral Fellowship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   1,100,000 
 

Varsity Ford, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For the C.S. Mott Children's Hospital Golf Classic Benefit Fund and support 
in the University Hospitals   11,400 
 

Wege Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For the Peter M. Wege and Jonathan W. Bulkley Fellowship Fund and the 
Jonathan W. Bulkley Collegiate Professorship in Sustainable Systems Fund in 
the School of Natural Resources and Environment   125,000 
 

Weil Foundation, Tucson, Arizona 
For support in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Jack C. Westman, Madison, Wisconsin 
For the Jack and Nancy Westman Lectureship in Family and Community 
Psychiatry Fund in the Medical School   50,000 
 

The Wetsman Foundation, Birmingham 
For support in the University Hospitals   20,000 
 

Max S. Wicha, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Medical School and for the University Musical Society   11,337 
 

Nancy M. Wigginton TTEE and James Wigginton TTEE  
For research and other support in the Medical School   200,000 
 

Robert C. Wilson, Reston, Virginia 
For the Robert C. Wilson Endowed Scholarship Fund in the A. Alfred 
Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning   25,000 
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The Douglas R. & Margo Yellin Woll Family Foundation, West Bloomfield 
For the Woll Family Global Health Opportunities Endowed Fund in the 
Medical School   60,000 
 

Kathleen H. Young, Grand Rapids 
For the Kelly Elizabeth Beld Memorial Fund in the Medical School   15,000 
 

Ysh Global, LLC, Holmdel, New Jersey 
For student and other support in the Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate 
Studies   20,000 
 

Zimmer Dental, Inc., Carlsbad, California 
For support in the School of Dentistry   10,000 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Michael Allemang Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 

Massachusetts 
American Association of University Women Book Sale, Dearborn 
Ann Arbor Transportation Authority, Ann Arbor 
Arthritis Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
Margaret E. Barr Bigelow, Sidney, British Columbia, Canada 
Bettina Baruch Foundation, New York, New York 
Jane E. Billyeald, Bloomington, Indiana 
Anne M. Bradley, Dublin, Ohio 
Ann E. Brand, Eau Claire, Wisconsin 
Gilda P. Cabral, Henderson, Nevada 
James C. Caple, Lancaster, Ohio 
Steven J. Carnevale, San Francisco, California 
Coleman Family Fund at Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, California 
The Company of Biologists LTD, Cambridge, United Kingdom 
Consumers Energy Foundation, Jackson 
Christopher M. Costakes, Bloomfield Hills 
Diane D. Coxford, Ann Arbor 
Karlotta M. Davis, Centennial, Colorado 
Elizabeth A. Deere, Los Angeles, California 
DFCU Financial, Dearborn 
DTE Energy Foundation, Detroit 
Song Duan Foundation, Fremont, California 
Jon Eager and Nancy Klehr Philanthropic, Oakland, California 
Faith's Angels, Inc., Sparta 
Gary L. Feaster, Reed City 
William J. Fisher, Hidden Hills, California 
Bruce M. Foote, Gulf Stream, Florida 
David A. Forbes, Bloomfield Hills 
W. Christopher Fox, Ho Ho Kus, New Jersey 
Betsy Foxman Ph.D., Ann Arbor 
Peter Franz, Tampa, Florida 
Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation, Seattle, Washington 
Adam D. Gershwin, Los Angeles, California 
Larry M. Goldin, Columbus, Ohio 
Stacey W. Haas, Grosse Pointe Farms 
Hemophilia of Georgia, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
Shawn Hezar, Los Angeles, California 
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HKS Inc., Dallas, Texas 
Jeanette & Jeff Hoopes Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
John James, Farmington Hills 
Diane D. Jensen, Fort Myers, Florida 
The Jones Family Foundation, Saline 
Robert L. and Beatrice H. Kahn, CO-TTEES 
Michael B. Kane 
H. David Kaplan, Federal Way, Washington 
Thomas P. Kelly, Northville 
Bernard S. Kent, Franklin 
Virginia B. Kopelman, Miami Beach, Florida 
Michael E. Korybalski, Ann Arbor 
Brian Lally, Rockville Centre, New York 
Diane M. Langstraat, Seattle, Washington 
William C. Lawler Jr., Bloomfield Hills 
Bonnie E. Lieberman and J.S. Dietrich Family Fund of the Ayco Charitable Foundation, 

Albany, New York 
John H. Martin, Spring Lake 
Natalie Matovinovic, Ann Arbor 
Sherman L. McDonald, Bend, Oregon 
William G. McGowan Charitable Fund, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
Alexander C. McKeen, West Bloomfield 
Carmelita McKeon, Grosse Pointe Park 
Daniel G. McMurtrie, Ann Arbor 
John R. McWilliams, Ann Arbor 
Metro Aviation, Inc., Shreveport, Louisiana 
Beth K. Nabi, Scarsdale, New York 
Charles A. Nelson, Jackson 
The Tom and Jane Neubig Account of the Ernst & Young Foundation, Lyndhurst, New 

Jersey 
Nooril-Iman Charitable Foundation, Inc., Andover, Massachusetts 
Virginia B. Nordby, Ann Arbor 
NoviXus, Novi 
William and Susan Packard Fund of the East Tennessee Foundation, Knoxville, Tennessee 
Jonathan M. Paley, Scarsdale, New York 
Mary L. Petrovich, West Bloomfield 
Pfizer Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
Sid Pilson Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, California 
Frank and Jean Popoff Charitable Lead Trust, Midland 
Primrose Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
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Real Integrated, Bloomfield Hills 
Roehm Family Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
The Rucker Family Charitable Trust, Peoria, Illinois 
RunSignUp, Moorestown, New Jersey 
Andrew M. Sale, Westport, Connecticut 
Elizabeth M. Schmidt, Grosse Pointe Shores 
Stella Seo, Westport, Connecticut 
Randall E. Shy, Shelter Island, New York 
SimplexGrinnell LP, Farmington Hills 
Smith, Haughey, Rice & Roegge, Ann Arbor 
Steelcase Foundation, Grand Rapids 
The John Paul Stevens Fellowship Foundation, San Francisco, California 
Frederick G. Stueber, Cleveland Heights, Ohio 
Thomas F. Sweeney, Birmingham 
Toyota Motor Eng. Mfg. N. America, Inc., Erlanger, Kentucky 
Dale J. Trela, Flint 
Valerie A. Trotman, Weston, Massachusetts 
University of Electronic Sci. & Tech. of China, Chengdu, China 
Valenti Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
Brandon Walton, Ann Arbor 
Roger D. White, Rochester, Minnesota 
Craig A. Wierda, Holland 
John Wiley & Sons, Inc., Hoboken, New Jersey 
Mark A. Wisniewski, Northville 
WorkSquared, L.L.C., Grand Rapids 
Mark Zaharski, Chicago, Illinois 
Anita S. Zimmerman, Sarasota, Florida 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN KIND $5,000 AND OVER 
 

Seymour S. Adelson, West Bloomfield 
 "Cyclamen-Frilly", 1990, radiograph, "Cyclamen-Frilly-Solar", 1990, radiograph, 

"Snowflake", c. 1998, radiograph, "Amaryllis", 1990, radiograph, and "Amaryllis-Solar", 
1990, radiograph by Albert G. Richards for the Museum of Art 

 
Elise Olton, Boca Raton, Florida 
 14 original paintings for the Museum of Art 
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